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January 22, 1996

Mr. Harry Patterson

Union Pacific Railroad

1416 Dodge Street, Room 930
Omaha, Nebraska 68179

RE:  "Fourth Quarter 1995 Monitoring Report" Oakland Motor Freight Facility, 1750 Ferro
Street, Oakland, California, USPCL/Laidlaw Project No. 96120-844

Dear Mr, Patterson;

Enclosed is the final copy of the "Fourth Quarter 1995 Monitoring Report”, dated
January 22, 1996, for the Union Pacific Motor Freight Facility at 1750 Ferro Street in Qakland,
Califomnia, )
. Aele—
During th?hirfc\lﬂquarter monitoring event, the arsenic results ,p}ere approximately one order of
a magnitude over the results of the previous sampling events.” Results of the re-sampling during
this monitoring event indicated that the levels were approximately equal to the historical levels, « <.
It has been recommended that arsenic continued to be sampled dn an annual frequency without

the inclusion of a lead analysis. ) -

It was also recommended that the monitoring frequency of fluid levels in_groundwater
monitoring well OKUS-W4 be switched from monthly to quarterly.

If you have any questions, please call us at (303) 938-5500.

Sincerely,

Py 74 Aore Wy
Denton Mauldin Sam Marquis //M
Project Engineer Project Hydrogeologist

CcC: Jennifer Eberle, ACDEH
John Amdur, Port of Oakland
Philip Herden, APL
Mark McCormick, USPCI/Laidlaw

Enclosure
DM/tjh

cakmiqumf495,ltr, 96120-844, Tanuary 22, 1956

USPCI
5665 Flatiron Parkway Boulder, Colorado 80301-2800
Phone 303.938.5500 Fax 303.938.5520
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T. INTRODUCTION

This document was prepared by USPCI, a Laidlaw Company (Laidlaw) on behalf of Union Pacific
Railroad (UPRR) as part of the groundwater monitoring and reporting program at the Union Pacific
Motor Freight (UPMF) facility at 1750 Ferro Street in Oakland, California. The report was prepared
in response to an April 29, 1993, Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, Hazardous
Materials Division (ACDEH), request for UPRR to begin a quarterly monitoring program at the
UPMEF facility in Oakland, California. The facility (Figure 1) was the site of a release of petroleumn
hydrocarbons from underground storage tanks (USTs).

The fourth quarter monitoring event involved:
* Measuring fluid levels in all of the groundwater monitoring wells;

* Purging and sampling groundwater monitoring wells where non-aqueous phase liquid
petroleum hydrocarbon (product) is not present;

¢ Analyzing groundwater samples for petroleum hydrocarbons;

* Removing product from the recovery well (well RW) and monitoring the performance of the
product skimmer;

* Determining the local hydraulic gradient based on the groundwater level measurements; and

¢ Preparing this fourth quarter report.

Product, was. detected in groundwater monitoring wells. OKUS-W3, OKUS-W6, and in recovery well
RW during the fourth quarter. Product has been identified as diesel 0il nimber 7.or "bunker C" in
the groundwater monitoring wells-and as-a diesel and motor oil mixture in the recovery weil.

Groundwater samples were collected from eight groundwater monitoring wells at the facility on
November 29, 1995.

1.1 SITE BACKGROUND

The site is located on the southeastern portion of the UPRR Oakland trailer-on-flat-car (T OFC) Yard,
which is adjacent to the Oakland Inner Harbor or Oakland Estuary (Figures 1 and 2). The area
surrounding the site is used for heavy to light commerce. Residential areas are located approximately
one half mile north of the site and across the Oakland Estuary one half mile south of the site. The
refueling portion of the TOFC yard, approximately 700 feet northwest of the truck repair shop, is

DM\ 1.12.96\F:\SHARE\CONSULT\OAKMI\WQTRMF495,. RPT 1



~gallectad. fram. the-seeovety well RW on a monthT)’ basis. Thess mesvurcments-ans:4

currently undergoing groundwater remediation for recovery of non-aqueous phase liquid as diesel.
The limits of the diesel plume in that portion of the site were defined during previous investigations
(USPCI, 1993); based on the results of these investigations, the plume does not extend to the area of
impacted groundwater at the truck repair facility in the Oakland TOFC Yard.

Five USTs were removed from the UPMF site from 1987 to 1990. As a result of the tank removal
activities, a site assessment was performed in two phases to define the extent of petroleum
hydrocarbons in the soil and groundwater (USPCI, 1993).

1.2 INVESTIGATIVE PROCEDURES

All Laidlaw and subcontractor field activities, including data recording procedures, decontamination
methods, groundwater sample collection, and purge water disposal, were completed following
Laidlaw’s standard operating procedures previously supplied to the ACDEH (USPCI, 1994). The
quarterly monitoring event was conducted by Laidlaw personnel on November 29, 1995.
Groundwater level measurements and samples were collected on the same day. Fluid level
measurements were collected from groundwater monitoring wells 0KUS-W4 OKUS-WS5, and OKUS-
W6 on a monthly basis during the fourth quarter of 1995. Alae;-SmikdembummmmereeHre 14

‘the presenteof product. Samples were analyzed for total petrolenm hydrocarbons as dlesel (TPH-D)
by EPA Method 8015 Modified; TPH as gasoline (TPH-G) by EPA Method 8015 Modified; benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 8020; and Arsenic by EPA method 7060,

2. FIELD INVESTIGATION RESULTS

The continued monitoring of wells and the compilation of the field and analytical data is directed
towards the characterization of groundwater and petroleum hydrocarbon migration beneath the site.
The field investigation presented in this report was completed on November 29, 1995. The following
subsections present the findings and activities completed during the fourth quarter monitoring event.

2.1 GROUNDWATER GRADIENT

Static water levels measured on November 29, 1995 (Table 1) were used to produce the groundwater
elevation map presented as Figure 3. -dwietrisie in gsowndwaler. elevations-selaing - the-preFiolin
(third quarter 1995 monitoring event) was again noted in most of the monitoring wells at the site.
Groundwater elevations have been decreasing since the first quarter 1995 sampling event. The
groundwater gragiaps.at-tiesite anghthe ghasm

e pes-flowmssinaction was 1. the eastw The gradlent was consistent w1th gradlents observed
during previous monitoring events. Sample collection logs and reports are presented in Appendix A.
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2.2 ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Analytical results of the samples collected from the groundwater monitoring wells reveal dissolved
concentrations of TPH-D, TPH-G and BTEX in samples from monitoring wells OKUS-W2,
OKUS-W3, OKUS-W4, OKUS-W7, OKUS-W8, APL/UP-W1, and APL/UP-W2, Monitoring well
OKUS-W1 did not contain dissolved BTEX concentrations above the method detection limits (MDLs)
of 0.50 micrograms per liter (ug/l). Total BTEX concentrations ranged from below the MDLs of
0.50 pg/l in the sample collected from monitoring well OKUS-W1 to approximately 330 pg/l in the
sample collected from monitoring well OKUS-W2 (Table 2). TPH-G concentrations ranged from
below the MDL of 50 g/l in the sample collected from OKUS-W1 to 7,100 ug/l in the sample from
OKUS-W2. TPH-D concentrations ranged from below the MDL of 50 ug/l in sample OKUS-W1 to
5,600 pg/l in the sample from OKUS-W2.

The dissolved BTEX plume in the groundwater is presented in Figure 4. During the last two
monitoring events, total BTEX concentrations have been below 530 g/l in the three groundwater
monitoring wells near the source area (OKUS-W2, OKUS-W3, and OKUS-W4). The average
concentrations of total BTEX from the eight sampling events in 1993 and 1994 decreased in 1995
from 7,200 to 740 pg/l in OKUS-W2 (nearly one order of magnitude), from 5,300 to 1,500 g/l in
OKUS-W3 (more than a three-fold decrease), and from 4,400 to 2,500 ug/t in OKUS-W4 (nearly a
two-fold decrease). These results suggest that the combined effects of product removal and natural
attenuation, resulting from aerobic and anaerobic degradation, dispersion, sorption, and volatilization,
are decreasing BTEX concentrations with time. Groundwater analytical results for the wells at the
site are presented in Table 2. Analytical reports and chain of custody forms are included in Appendix
B.

Arsenic concentrations ranged from below the MDL of 0.0050 milligrams per liter (mg/L) in
APL/UP-W1 to 0.18 mg/L in OKUS-W3. Arsenic concentrations were approximately one order of
magnitude lower than the concentrations observed during the third quarter sampling event. The
fourth quarter arsenic results were consistent with historical concentrations observed during previous
sampling events. The anomalous nature of the third quarter arsenic concentrations were possibly due
to the lack of filtration prior to analysis. Lead has not been detected in the groundwater monitoring
wells at the site since August 27, 1993.

DM 1.12.96\F:\SHARE\CONSULTAOAKMMQTRMF495 RFT 3



2.3 MONITORING AND RECOVERY OF NON-AQUEOUS PHASE LiQuiD

Product was not detected in groundwater monitoring well OKUS-W4 during the monitoring event and
has not been detected since May 12, 1993. Fluid level measurement data indicated that monitoring
wells OKUS-W35, OKUS-W6, and recovery well RW contained product. Groundwater monitoring
well OKUS-W6 continues to contain "bunker C" type product. Since October 18, 1995, groundwater
monitoring well OKUS-WS5 also contained "bunker C" type hydrocarbon as evidenced by the highly
viscous nature of the product. An accurate determination of product thicknesses was not possible due
to the high viscosity of the product in OKUS-WS and OKUS-W6.

Approximately 0.5 gallons of product was retrieved from the recovery well on October 18, 1995, and
approximately 0.25 gallons was retrieved on November 10, 1995, by Smith/Riedel personnel.
Laidlaw personnel retrieved approximately 0.5 gallons of product on November 29, 1995. During
the monitoring event, 1.25 gallons of product was recovered from the recovery well RW.

Fluid level measurements in groundwater monitoring wells do not indicate that product has migrated
down gradient,

3. CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The following subsections present conclusions and recommendations based on the fourth quarter 1995
monitoring results.

3.1 CONCLUSIONS
Based on the above information, the following conclusions are made:

* The groundwater monitoring well water level information for November 1995 indicates a
groundwater flow is to the east with a gradient that ranges from 0.0078 to 0.013, which is
consistent with previous monitoring events.

* During the last two monitoring events, total BTEX concentrations have been below 530 pg/l
in the three groundwater monitoring wells near the source area (OKUS-W2, OKUS-W3, and
OKUS-W4).

¢ The average concentrations of total BTEX from the eight sampling events in 1993 and 1994
decreased in 1995 from 7,200 to 740 pg/l in OKUS-W2 (nearly one order of magnitude),
from 5,300 to 1,500 pg/l in OKUS-W3 (more than a three-fold decrease) and from 4,400 to
2,500 pg/l in OKUS-W4 (nearly a two-fold decrease). FheSe reypFomewosusp

wpombiited” éffects of profult Yemovil and naturat-awemetion; m&am;ma
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* Groundwater arsenic levels from the fourth quarter analytical results were equal to the levels
that have been observed historically. e

* Lead has not been detected in the site’s groundwater monitoring wells since August 27, 1993.

* Product was not detected in groundwater monitoring well OKUS-W4 during the monitoring
event and has not been detected since May 12, 1993.

*  Wells OKUS-W5 and OKUS-WG6 indicated the presence of "bunker C" during the monitoring
event, '

* During the monitoring event, 1.25 gallons of product was recovered from the recovery well.

* Fluid level measurements in groundwater monitoring wells do not indicate that product has /
migrated down gradient,

3.2 RECOMMENDATIONS
Based on the above conclusions, the following recommendations are made:

* To monitor the migration and attenuation of the dissolved petroleum hydrocarbon plume in
the groundwater at the site, the quarterly monitoring program should be continued. /

* The monitoring of bunker C and product near the UPMF facility should be continued.

e

* The monitoring frequency of fluid levels in well OKUS-W4 should be switched from monthly
to quarterly.

* The product in recovery well RW should continue to be removed. L
* Samples should continue to be analyzed for arsenic on an annual basis. v
4. REFERENCES
USPCI, 1993. "Phase II Site Assessment Report,” Union Pacific Railroad, October, 1993.

USPCI, 1994. "Fourth Quarter 1993, Monitoring Event," Union Pacific Railroad, May 1994.



TABLE 1

FLUID LEVEL MEASUREMENT DATA

UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD

QCAKLAND MOTOR FREIGHT FACILITY

WELL ELEV.* DATE | DEPTHTC PRODUCT DEPTHTO WATER | CORR'D
NGO, TOC PRODUCT THICKNESS WATER ELEV. ELEV.
TORKUS-WT  §37 01/1483] WA NP B4z 0.75 075
947  01/15/%3 N/A NP 845 0.72 0.72
917  02/18/93 N/A NP 7.79 1.38 1.38
917  05/12/93 N/A NP 8.04 1.123 1.13
9.17  08/25/93 N/A NP B61 0.56 0.56
917  11/11/93 N/A NP 5.24 -0.07 -0.07
9.17  02/08/a4 N/A NP 847 0.70 0.70
9.17  05/03/94 N/A NP 8.49 0.88 0.68
6.17  08/24/94 N/A NP a.89 0.28 0.28
917  11/16/04 N/A NP 856 081 0.61
917  02/22/95 N/A NP 7.61 1.56 1.56
917 Q6722795 N/A NP 8.00 1.17 117
9.17  08/09/95 N/A NP 818 0.98 0.99
9.17  11/29/95 N/A NP 878 0.39 0.39
CKUS-W2 971  01/14/93 N/A NP 9.08 0.63 0.63
9.71 01/15/92 N/A NP 9.12 0.59 0.59
971  02/18/23 N/A NP 870 1.01 1.01
9.71  05/12/0a N/A NP 9.04 0.67 0.67
9.71  08/25/93 N/A NP 9.61 0.10 0.10
971  11/11/03 N/A NP 10.20 -0.49 —0.49
9.71  02/08/24 N/A NP 9.45 0.25 0.25
9.71  05/03/94 N/A NP 9.50 0.21 0.21
9.71  08/24/54 N/A NP 9.74 —0.03 —0.03
971  11/i6/v4 N/A NP 9.74 -0.03 -0.03
9.71  02/22/95 N/A NP 8.49 1.22 1.22
9.71  06/22/95 N/A NP B.90 0.81 0.81
9.71  08/09/95 N/A NP 9.09 0.62 0.62
9.7  11/29/05 N/A NP 9.69 0.02 0.02
OKUS-W3 980  01/14/93 N/A NP 9.39 0.41 0.41
080  01/15/03 N/A NP 9.33 0.47 0.47
.80  02/18/93 N/A NP B.85 0.95 0.95
980 05/12/93 N/A NP 9.23 0.57 0.57
9.80  0B/25/93 N/A NP 9.82 -0.02 -0.02
280 11f11/02 N/A NP 10.30 -0.50 -0.50
880  02/08/94 N/A NP 9.73 0.07 0.07
980  05/03/94 N/A NP 9.75 0.05 0.05
980  08/24/94 N/A NP 9.08 -0.18 -0.18
980  11/16/94 N/A NP 9.561 0.19 0.19
980  02/22/95 N/A NP B76 1.04 1.04
0.80 06/22/95 N/A NP 9.15 0.65 0.65
9.80  0B/09/95 NfA NP 9.41 0.39 0.39
9.80 11/29/95 N/A NP 9.97 —-0.17 -0.17
OKUS~W4 7.35  01/114/83 N/A NP 6.43 0.92 0.92
7.35  01/15/93 N/A NP 6.44 0.91 0.91
7.35  02/18/23 N/A NP 5.77 1.58 1.58
7.35  05/12/93 6.39 0.01 £.40 0.95 0.95
7.35  0B/25/03 N/A NP 6.53 0.72 0.72
735 11111/83 N/A NP 7.10 0.25 0.25
735  02/07/94 N/A NP 6.54 0.71 0.71
7.35 03/07/94 N/A NP 6.45 .80 0.90
7.35  04/18/94 N/A NP 6.58 0.77 0.77
735  05/03/94 N/A NP 6.55 0.80 0.80
7.35 D6/07/94 N/A NP 6.62 0.73 0.73
7.35  07/29/94 N/A NP 5.65 0.70 0.70
7.35  08/24/94 N/A NP 6.80 0.55 0.55
7.35  09/o1/94 N/A NP 693 0.42 0.42
7.35  09/26/54 N/A NP 6.95 0.40 0.40
7.35  10/27/94 N/A NP 7.05 0.30 0.30
735  11/16/04 N/A NP &8.71 0.64 0.64
7.35  01/25/95 N/A NP 5.53 172 1.72
7.35  02/22/85 N/A NP 5.71 1.64 1.64
7.35  06/22/95 N/A NP 8.0% 1,34 1.34
7.35  07/31/95 N/A NP 5.06 1.39 1.39
7.35  0B8/09/95 N/A NP 5.10 1.25 1.25
7.35  09/07/95 N/A NP 6.36 0.99 0.99
7.35  10/18/95 N/A NP 6.49 0.86 0.86
735  11/10/95 N/A NP 6.67 0.68 0.68
7.35  11/29/95 N/A NP 6.70 0.65 0.65
7.35  12/15/95 N/A NP 6.56 0.79 0.79




TABLE 1 (CONT.)

FLUID LEVEL MEASUREMENT DATA

UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD

OAKLAND MOTOR FREIGHT FACILITY

WELL ELEV.* DATE | DEPTHTO PRODUCT DEPTHTO WATER | CORR'D
NO. TOC PRODUCT THICKNESS WATER ELEV. ELEV.

OKUS-WS5 9.25  01/14/93 N/A NP 9.13 0.12 0.12
8.25  01/15/93 N/A NP 9.15 0.10 0.10
9.25  02/18/93 N/A NP 8.85 0.40 0.40
9.25  05/12/93 9,18 0.02 9.20 0.05 0.05
9.25  08/25/93 8.82 0.02 8.84 0.41 0.41
9.25  11/11/93 N/A NP 10.15 -0.90 -0.90
$.235  02/07/94 N/A NP 9.61 -0.36 -0.36
825  03/07/94 N/A NP 9.51 -0.26 -0.26
9.25  04/18/94 N/A NP 878 -0.53 -0.53
925  05/03/94 N/A NP 9.77 -0.52 -0.52
9.25  06/07/94 N/A NP 9.71 -0.46 —0.46
9.25  07/29/94 N/A NP 9.83 -0.58 -0.58
9.25  08/24/94 N/A NP 9.93 -0.68 -0.68
9.25  09/01/94 9.91 0.01 9.92 -0.67 ~0.67
9.25  09/26/94 N/A NP 9.92 -0.67 -0.67
925  10/27/94 10.08 0.08 10.14 -0.89 -0.89
9.25 11/16/94 9.59 0.22 8.81 -0.56 —0.56
9.25  01/25/95 N/A Trace 8.59 0.66 0.66
925  02/22/95 8.75 0.16 8.91 0.34 0.34
925  05/09/95 N/A Trace 9.00 0.25 0.25
935  06/22/95 N/A Trace 9.29 -0.04 -0.04
925  07/31/95 N/A Trace 9.34 -0.09 —-0.09
9.25  0B/09/95 N/A Trace 975 -0.50 -0.50
9.25  00/07/95 N/A Trace 9.56 -0.31 —-0.31
9.25  10/18/95 9.82 P i i .
9.25  11/10/95 9.97 p - — ]
9.25  11/29/05 10.19 p — - ==
9.295  12/15/05 9.60 p - - —
OKUS-We6 7.02  07/16/93 N/A NP 6.20 0.82 0.82
7.02  08/25/93 N/A NP 6.52 0.50 0.50
7.02  11/12/93 N/A NP 7.22 -0.20 -0.20
702  02/07/94 5.89 p - — 4 ——
7.02  05/03/94 5.90 p —_—— - --
7.02  08/24/94 6.27 p - - -
7.02  09/26/04 6.50 p - — ==
7.02  10/27/94 6.68 P - -- --
7.02  11/16/94 5.13 P - - -
7.02  01/25/95 3.89 P -— - -
7.02  02/22/95 4.96 p - - —
7.02  05/09/95 5.39 P - - -
7.02  06/22/95 5.30 P - - -
7.02  07/31/85 5.60 P - - -
7.02  08/09/95 565 P - - -
7.02  09/07/95 5.98 P - - -
7.02  10/18/95 6.38 p - - —
7.02  11/10/95 6.52 P — ! —-
7.02  11/29/95 5.75 P - - -4
7.02  12/15/95 5.47 p - ] —
OKUS-W7 691 07/16/93 N/A NP 572 1.18 1.19
691  08/25/93 N/A NP 5.94 0.97 0.97
891  11/112/93 N/A NP 6.50 0.41 0.41
691  02/07/94 N/A NP 5.81 1.10 1.10
691  05/03/94 N/A NP 5.69 1.22 1.22
691  08/24/94 N/A NP 6.11 0.80 0.80
691  11/16/94 N/A NP 5.90 1.01 1.01
691  02/22/95 N/A NP 4.89 2.02 2.02
691  06/22/95 N/A NP 5.26 1.65 165
691  0B/09/95 N/A NP 5.53 1.38 1.38
691  11/29/05 N/A NP 6.09 0.82 0.82
OKUS-W8 675  07/16/93 N/A NP 5.56 1.19 1.19
875  08/27/93 N/A NP 5.88 0.87 0.87
675  11/11/93 N/A NP 6.43 0.32 0.32
6.75  02/07/94 N/A NP 559 1.16 116
675  05/03/94 N/A NP 5.55 1.20 1.20
6.75  08/24/94 N/A NP 5.98 0.77 077
675 11/16/94 N/A NP 5.75 1.00 1.00
875  02/22/95 N/A NP 4.79 1.96 1,96
6.75  086/22/95 N/A NP 5.18 1.57 157
6.75  08/09/95 N/A NP 5.32 1.43 1.43
675  11/29/95 N/A NP 5.95 0.80 0.80




TABLE 1 (CONT.)

FLUID LEVEL MEASUREMENT DATA

UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD

OAKLAND MOTOR FREIGHT FACILITY

WELL ELEV.* DATE |DEPTHTO PRODUCT DEPTHTO WATER | CORR'D
NO. TOC PRODUCT THICKNESS WATER ELEV, ELEV.
APL/UP-W1 812  07/18/93 N/A NP 10.02 -1.90 -1.80
812  08/26/93 N/A NP 9.93 -1.81 -1.81
812  11/11/93 N/A NP 10.25 -2.13 -2.13
812  02/07/94 N/A NP 9.71 ~1.59 -1.59
812  05/03/94 N/A NP 10.10 -1.98 -1.98
8.12  08/24/94 N/A NP 10.25 -2.13 -2.13
812  11/15/94 N/A NP 10.08 -1.96 -1.96
8.12  02/22/95 N/A NP 9.76 -1.64 -1.64
812  06/22/95 N/A NP 10.25 -2.13 -213
8.12  08/09/95 N7A NP 10.01 —1.89 -1.89
812  11/29/85 N/A NP 10.29 -217 —-2.17
APL/UP-W2 731  07/16/93 N/A NP 9.38 -2,07 -2.07
7.31  08/26/93 N/A NP 9.20 -1.89 -1.89
731 11/11/98 N/A NP 9.65 -2.34 -2.34
731 02/07/94 N/A NP 8.85 -154 ~-1.54
7.31  05/03/04 N/A NP 10.02 -2.71 -2.71
7.31  08/24/94 N/A NP 9.13 -1.82 -1.82
731 11/15/94 N/A NP 9.40 -2.09 -2.09
7.31  02/22/95 N/A NP 8.85 -1.54 -1.54
7.31  06/22/95 N/A NP .42 -2.11 -2.11
731 08/09/95 | N/A NP 9.42 -2.11 -2.11
7.31  11/29/95) N/A NP 9.41 -2.10 -2.10
RW -- 01/31/94 10.31 0.10 10.41 -- --
-— 02/07/94 10.26 0.10 10.36 - - -
-- 02/17/94 10.11 0.07 10.18 -- -
-— 02/23/94 10.01 0.09 10.10 -— -
-- 03/01/94 9.96 0.03 9.89 -- =
- 03/07/94 9.92 0.04 9.96 - -
- 03/16/94 9.92 0.07 9.99 -- --
- 03/23/94 9.23 0.06 9.89 - -
-- 03/30/94 10.00 0.05 10.05 -- --
-- 04/05/94 10.02 0.01 10.03 - e
- 04/11/94 10.02 0.01 10.03 “e -
-- 04/18/94 10.07 0.02 10.09 -- -
- 04/26/94 10.07 0.07 10.14 - -
-- 06/07/94 9.54 0.03 9.97 -- --
-- 07/29/94 10.19 0.01 10.20 - --
-- 09/01/94 9.71 0.09 9.80 -- -~
-- 09/26/94 9.78 0.08 8.84 - -
-- 10/27/94 9.81 0.05 9.86 - -—
-- 11/22/94 - —— -- - -
- 12/20/94 -— -- - -- —-
-- 01/25/95 8.35 0.12 8.47 -- —
-- 02/22/95 8.35 0.14 B.49 - --
-- 05/09/95 8.41 0.11 8.52 -- -
- 06/22/95 8.72 0.10 8.82 - --
-- 07/31/95 8.94 0.04 8.08 - -
- 08/09/95 9.07 0.03 9.10 - --
-- 09/07/95 9.18 0.01 9.18 - --
-- 10/18/95 9.41 0.02 9.43 -- -
-= 11/10/95 9.58 - N/A - --
-- 11/29/95 9.63 0.09 9.72 -- --
—— 12/15/95 9.46 0.12 9.58 —_— ——

* All well casings measured to mean sea leval (MSL).
—— Information not available or inaccurate.

N/A Non Applicable
NP - No Product

P — Product (bunker C) was encountered but the oil/water interface could not be found.




TABLE 2

ANALYTICAL RESULTS — GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS

UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD

OAKLAND MOTOR FREIGHT FACILITY

SAMPLE  SAMPLE  DATE | TPHAR TPH/D TPH/G B T E X BTEX As Pb

LOCATION ID SAMPLED | (m (ug/ ugM|  (ugM)  (uah  (u {ug/ ug/M| (m (mg/!

OKUS—W1 OKUS—W1__ 01/14/93 ND ND 410 20 2 220 ND 240 ND ND

" " 05/12/93 80 120 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

0B/25/83 ND 100 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

11/11/93 ND 160 91 1.1 0.88 21 1.6 24 ND ND

02/06/94 NA 92 <50/ <050 <050 <050  <0.50 ND| <0.10 <0.02

05/03/94 NA 61 <50 <050 <050 <050 «0.50 ND| <0.10 <0.02

08/24/94 NA 86 <50/ <050 <050 <050 <0.50 ND| <0.10 NA

11/16/94 NA 51 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 ND NA NA

02/22/95 NA 120  <50| <0.50 <050 <050  <0.50 ND NA NA

06/22/95 NA <50 <50/ <050 <050 <050 <0.50 ND NA NA

08/0 s NA <50 _ <50 <050 <050 <050 <0.50 ND| 0.040  <0.050

w% |7 NA 480 ®<s50| <050 <050 <050 <0.50 ND!| <0.0050 NA

OKUS-W2 OKUS-W2  01/14/93 25 5400 14000 480 82 8500 ND  ©9100] 0.038 ND

v . 05/12/93 ND 2800 8800 220 47 4600 100 5000 0.093 ND

08/25/93 5.8 6500 22000 420 92 10000 210 11000 o.089 ND

11/11/92 36 7700 24000 540 $50 13000 280 14000 ND ND

02/08/94 NA 2300 4900 150 29 3000 78 3a00| <0.10 <0.02

05/03/94 NA 2600 17000 300 <050 5800 220 6300 <0.10 <0.02

08/24/94 NA 8200 11000 320 67 7500 250 8100 <0.10 NA

11/16/94 NA 5500 10000 290 79 130 160 660 NA NA

02/22/95 NA 2000 3500 100 18 1600 66 1800 NA NA

06/22/95 NA 3200 13000 260 62  <0.50 110 430 NA NA

0B/09/95 NA 2000 480D 160 28 <050 200 390| 0920  <0.050

i g NA SE90™ memolr pad® 34 <050 58 330 - .a.edom NA

OKUS-W3 OKUS-W3  01/14/93 45 4200 4900 230 a2 2600 44 2900 NA ND

. . 05/12/93 17 4400 4600 290 &0 3500 72 3900 0.14 ND

08/25/93 15 2700 9400 280 85 4300 41 4700 0.08 ND

11/11/03 24 5000 9500 390 110 5100 130 5700 0.14 ND

02/08/94 NA 4400 17000 420 78 9800 160 10000 0.12 <0.02

05/03/94 NA 3000 14000 210 61 6400 210 7000 0.14 <0.02

08/24/94 NMA 4500 10000 250 78 7300 170 7900 <0.10 NA

11/16/94 NA 4700 9100 260 64 95 <050 420 NA NA

02/22/95 NA 2400 7400 250 51 4400 150 4900 NA NA

06/22/95 NA 3300 8100 250 53 <050 76 380 NA NA

08/09/95 NA 2100 5200 200 39 <0.50 140 380 160  <0.050

1 HARKRE. NA 4580 . 5450 g20®™ 40 <050 44 310 o™ NA

OKUS-W4 OKUS-W4  01/15/93 25 5400 8900 300 ND 4500 ND 4800 NA ND

g . 05/12/93 1.3 2000 6000 320 110 4600 230 5300 0.16 ND

08/26/93 ND 2200 6700 350 72 4800 130 5400| 0.098 ND

11/11/93 ND 2400 5500 250 53 4600 140 5000 0.13 ND

02/07/94 NA 2700 9100 250 <050 4900 150 5300 <0.10 <0.02

05/03/94 NA 2300 6500 240 34 4200 140 4600 0.12 <0.02

08/24/04 NA 2900 5200 200 41 3600 180 4000 0.1 NA

11/16/94 NA 2800 5500 320 52  <0.50 120 490 NA NA

02/22/95 NA 2000 4300 250 47 2900 160 3400 NA NA

06/22/95 NA 2700 4900 280 38 5200 140 5700 NA NA

08/09/95 NA 2000 5300 270 54  <0.50 210 530 1.30  <0.050

HIRERIES, NA  3100° 4508 -~ PR 41 <0.50 45 290 014 NA

OKUS-W5 OKUS-WS5  01/15/93 ND 2800 550 53 11 180 20 260 NA ND

. . 05/12/93 130 2100 550 81 14 250 37 380 0.56 ND
08/25/93 | PRODUGT IN WELL — NOT SAMPLED

11/11/03 27 1600 590 14 3.1 54 6.2 77 0.53 ND

02/07/94 NA 1900 760 54 9.4 220 24 310 0.55 <0.02

05/03/94 NA 2000 820 57 9.5 240 o7 330 0.38 <0.02

| 08/24/94 NA 1700 910 55 14 B.5 18 96 0.45 NA
11/16/94 | PRODUCT IN WELL — NOT SAMPLED
02/22/95 | PRODUCT IN WELL — NOT SAMPLED
06/22/95 | PRODUCT IN WELL — NOT SAMPLED

08/09/95
1720095

PRODUCT IN WELL — NOT SAMPLED
PREDUCT IN WELL — NOT SAMPLSD




TABLE 2 (CONT.)
ANALYTICAL RESULTS — GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS
UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD
OAKLAND MOTOR FREIGHT FACILITY

[TSAMPLE SAMPLE DATE TPHAR TPH/D TPH/G B T E X BTEX As Pb
| LOCATION 1D SAMPLED {maf __(ua/) _(ug/h (ugm ‘ugfg (usfg (ug/) {ug/) (mg/l (mg/)
| -
OKUS-WE OKUS-W6  07/16/93 BRK BRK ND 25 ND ND ND 2.5 0.004 ND
. " 08/25/93 ND 590 ND 2.6 ND 49 1.3 a8 0.013 ND
11/12/93 ND 610 ND 3.6 ND 3.7 1.3 8.6 ND ND
02/07/94 | PRODUCT IN WELL - NOT SAMPLED
05/03/94 | PRODUCT IN WELL — NOT SAMPLED
08/24/94 |PRCDUCT IN WELL — NOT SAMPLED
| 11/16/94 |PRODUCT IN WELL — NOT SAMPLED
02/22/95 | PRODUCT IN WELL — NOT SAMPLED
06/22/95| PRODUCT IN WELL — NOT SAMPLED
08/09/95| PRODUCT IN WELL — NOT SAMPLED
11/29/95| PRODUCT IN WELL — NOT SAMPLED
| OKUS-W7 OKUS-W7? 07/16/93 16 ND ND 2.1 ND ND ND 2.1 0.009 ND
" " 08/25/93 ND 930 56 29 ND 1.2 ND 4.1 ND ND
11/12/93 ND 1100 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
02/07/94 NA 1100 ND 0.7 <0.50 <050 <0.50 07| <o0.10 <0.02
| 05/03/94 NA 1300 <50 <0.50 <050 <050  <0.50 ND| <0.10 <D.02
08/24/94 NA 910 <50 25 0.54 <0.50 <050 30| <010 NA
; 11/16/94 NA 820 <50 0.62 «0.50 <050 <050 0.6 NA NA
| D2/22/95 NA 830 <50 0.54 <050 <D.50 <050 0.5 NA NA
06/22/05 NA 850 <50 24 <050 0.52 <0.50 2.9 NA NA
| 0B8/09/95 NA 640 71 4,2 <0.50 1.2 1.2 6.6 0.074 <0.050
11/29/95 NA 1300 64 43  <0.50 1.3 0.51 6.1 00095 NA |
OKUS-WB OKUS-WB  07/16/23 15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.012 0.003
‘ " " 08/27/93 ND 1100 120 1.3 ND ND 0.85 2.2 ND 0,005
11/11/93 ND 1300 190 a5 3.3 45 49 55.7 ND ND
02/07/94 NA 1000 120 0.8 <050 <050 <0.50 0.8 <0.10 <002
05/03/94 NA 780 79 098 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.0 <0.10 <002
08/24/94 NA 700 100 1.4 <050 <050 <0.50 1.4 <0.10 NA
| 11/16/94 NA 830 110 0.77 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.8 NA NA
02/22/95 NA a7o 150 0.96 <0.50 <0.50 1.2 2.2 NA NA
06/22/95 NA 870 76 0.92 <050 <050 <0.50 0.9 NA NA
08/09/85 NA 1100 80 1.1 <050 <050 1.3 2.4 0.078 «<0.050
. 11/29/95 NA 2400 100 073 <050 <050 0.91 16| «<0.0050 NA |
APL/UP-W1 APLJUP-W1 07/16/93 11 700 200 25.4 1.7 ND 3.0 a0 0.011 ND
. " 08/26/93 ND 810 720 47 1.3 ag0 14.0 420 0.013 ND
11/11/93 ND 530 560 26 ND 220 11.0 260 ND ND|
02/07/94 NA 660 620 25 «<0.50 180 10 220 <0.10 <0.02
05/03/94 NA 590 €80 48 2.9 260 9.8 320 <0.10 <0.02
08/24/94 NA 420 830 48 4.8 12 3.2 68 <010 NA
11/15/94 NA 480 470 36 36 9.6 12 61 NA NA
02/22/95 NA 510 470 33 28 170 9 210 NA NA
DE/22/95 NA 320 160 12 0.82 3.5 2.4 19 NA NA
08/08/95 NA 160 69 4.2 <0.50 <0.50 23 6.5| <0.0050  «0.050
11429/95 NA 920 170 7.4 0.58 66 3.5 78 0.018 NA
APL/UP—W2 APL/UP-W2 07/16/93 19 ND ND 8.0 ND ND ND 8 0.016 ND
. " 08/26/93 ND 240 94 ND ND 35 2.4 37 0.023 ND
| 11/11/93 ND 190 110 5.0 ND a8 28 46 ND ND
02/07/94 NA 270 120 6.6 <0.50 38 1.8 46 <0.10 <0.02
| 05/03/94 NA 100 <50| <0.50 <0.50 «<0.50 <0.50 ND| <010 <0.02
0B/24/94 NA 330 220 13.0 0.77 3.5 3.1 20 <0.10 NA
l 11/15/94 NA 320 190 11.0 <0.50 63.0 5.4 79 NA, NA
02/22/95 NA 550 320 19.0 <0.50 100 9.5 130 NA NA
06/22/95 NA 300 170 10.0 62 22 23 76 NA NA
0B/09/95 | NA 180 82 a5 <0.50 «<0.50 2.3 5.8 0.220 <0.050
11/29/95 | NA 690 110 7.2 <0.50 49 2.3 59 0.019 NA




TABLE 2 (CONT.)
ANALYTICAL RESULTS — GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS
UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD

OAKLAND MOTOR FREIGHT FACILITY

SAMPLE SAMPLE DATE | TPH/IR TPH/D TPHIG B T (S X BTEX Ph
LOCATION In] SAMPLED |  (mg/h 1
P
e o
OKUS-W5 -Wé 01/15/93 ND 2800 510 50 10 170 19 250 NA NA
OKUS-W1 OKUS-Ws6  05/12/93 ND 140 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
APL/UP-W1 QA/QC-1  07/16/93 12 ND  0.21 22.4 ND ND 2.4 25 0.012 ND
OKUS-W4 OKUS-W9  08/26/93 ND 2700 6200 340 78 4500 100 5000 0.100 ND
OKUS-WB OKUS-W9  11/11/93 ND 1300 120 1.3 ND 4 1.4 7 2.400 ND
OKUS-W3 QA/QC—1  02/08/94 NA 2000 15000 280 64 5800 <050 6100 0.120 0.12
OKUS-W4 OKUS-QC1  05/03/94 NA 2500 5400 300 41 5200 130 5700 0.120 <0.02
OKUS-W8 OKUS-QC1 08/24/04 NA 950 92 16 <050 <050 <050 2| <010 NA
APLJUP-W2 OKUS-QC1  11/16/94 NA 310 190 10 <0.50 62 4.7 77 NA NA
APL/UP—W2 APL-W12  02/22/95 NA 490 360 20 <050 110 6.7 140 NA NA
APLUP-W2 APL-W1i2  0B/09/95 NA 1680 71 3.4 <050 <050 2.2 5.6 0.200  <0.050
APLIUP-W1 —APL=—Wi1- 11/28/8s NA 1100 170 75 057 66 4.4 79 0.021 NA |
(* TRIP BLANKS. |
UPMF~__QAK--FB1 07/16/23 NA NA NA ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
UPMF OAK-TB2 07/16/93 NA, NA NA ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
UPMF TB-1 08/27/93 NA NA NA ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
UPMF TB-2 08/27/93 NA NA NA ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
UPMF TB-1 11/12/93 NA NA NA ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
UPMF TB—1 08/24/94 NA NA NA ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
UPMF TB-1 11/16/94 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
| UPMF TB-1 02/22/95 NA NA ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
UPMF TB—1 06/22/95 NA NA ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
UPMF TB-1 08/D9/25 NA NA ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
[ UPMF__ TRIP BLANK  11/28/85 NA NA ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA |

ND — Not Detected

NA = Not Analyzed

BRK - Bottle broken during shipment
TPH — Total Patraleum Hydrocarbans
mg/L — milligram per liter

ug/L — microgram per liter

TPH/IR = analyzed using EPA Method 418.1

TPH/D - anaylzed using EPA Meathod 8015 Mod.
TPH/G - anaylzed using EPA Method 8015 Mod.

BTEX — analyzed using EPA Method 8020
As — analyzed using EPA Mathod 7060
Pb — analyzed using EPA Method 7421
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HYDRODATA

Date: \0|_\4 \
projcT: _UP €€ -ToCl VENT: SAMPLER: v \ge
. l’ , Time
No. Well or Date ) Measurement Comments 'r
Location Hr. Min. m—r, PL0
! OP-/{ ;o/rq /0 7Y 1543 /5" t¥ 25! preor —_—
- . D
| 2 \mu-9 /)14 10 - 22 ’:'75/'7, 77 2.24 peco 1cRe
410f-3 wf 1 1© 30 |Ghs 100 | 1.277" peevver
5le mw— (0] i 4 o |33 |¢esh/g.59 | 2.05
6| mMmod-4 (0] 14 o by lecol14z | L2 .
Hevio, OTF -8
7 KU -\ /‘y//‘f /2 o) %4/ - 7‘;’3 To 7&MM”;$S o a ?5
8 | e ocs | 10/ // /4 /Q,LJ? N frow
| 757 0 T v
9 | baewtS Oss| ro/1% | 1¢ 25 AL Sopeer ~ 2 2
10 | emmt ocws so/s8 L1 |43 .34 " I

' All levels are depth from inner casing - describe any other reference points in comments column; when in doubt, describe reference point.
Note in comments column if well is not: property labeled, locked, or able 10 be locked. Describe corrective action.

Note flooding of vault box, odor, access problems.



HYDRODATA el e

PROJECT: Wi EVENT: Novemgee o Lekré SAMPLER: C‘W\(EH

Time
No. Well or Date Measurement Comments
Location Hr. | Min. | e pw | 5P :
1omu-y 17-00-95 | & L9 |7.87 {757 | ©.0%
2 {omu-2 / 1 |es |sol |50 |7 e
3| omu-3 | o | 50 |0 |¢.20 |0 d5P
4 0tk f g log |673']7.65 | .92¢e ",“.’iff;i_'jf;“;"““
5|0mu-s f g 177 oS4 1654 [eoer
610 mMw-0 6hst|6.4s
175 CAL BRAED
7|0 mu ¢ 133 |L71' 903" |L24%e
Blomw-¢ 7 oY [es? \é.é’i' 0,0'¢¢
9lomw -4 /e | /9 |59z \‘3 vq 12,27 GATLECS A

10 |g0 muw-10 to |70 6,70 o |TRAE v cp -

'. _..11"‘?3?-{ q 20 |5.99 |%.%4 95¢e AL o 6651..20
12 b?-z \ /t /! bog 19.62 \lpo'cr BAILEO .tEéA;,-: o
13 |of-3 \ 7 Js lo.57 [1.92 |nzsce GARe 56k
14 |0P-Y | F So (862 |57 |.25'7
15 |54 -1 9 47 | 139 |z (oo
16lpp.y.2 9 |24 | 944|949 | .05
17loeu-3 7 | 990" |9.40' | 0.0 %¢
18 | Ao - /0 137 19.5¢° Lo AR A
19 | pyvs -4 /2 % le.61l4.67 |ooer |

20 | xvi-s 77 0% 777 xﬁ;:;gzagg "oT RESPoNSZIE TO

All levels are depth from inner casing - describe any other reference points in comments column; when in doubt, describe reference point.
Mote in comments ¢olumn if well is not: properly labeled, focked, or able 10 be locked, Describe corrective action.
Note flooding of vault box, odor, access problems.



l HYDRODATA
Date: _ /1/r0/%5
promecr: Wit EVENT: WNovemged fuo cevas SamprEr: _ /1 [e
l : Time
No. Well or Date ) Measurement Comments
Location Hr. Min. 0Te | prw :

I FROBE UNCEIPONIIVE TO wiaren
1oKkv $-b t}fzolqs 2 b GoSL \——' 5 ose Y
J_2]osma \ 12 |27 66t | o Peopuer - No coer

3| ps mw-2 |z |23 1.7 | e PropuaT - No sooe
l 4|1 D5mMw-3 v /3 117 790 [N toovtT - no coor
5
1
l 7
8
' 9
10
| | 11
12
T
14
. 15 ";..,
' 16
17
l 18
19
l 20
' AN levels arc depth from taner casing - describe any other reference points in comments column; whea in doubt, describe reference point.
' Note in comments colusn if well is not: properly labeled, locked, or able to be locked. Describe corrective action.
Notz flooding of vault box, oxdor, access problems.
l X
W ;}:‘
l By



HYDRODATA

bae: 421595

proer: 4117}

EvENT: DECEMRER LWk Samprer: At / P

) Time
No. Well or Date - i Measurement Comments
Location . .
. % T BeocEw
llpowes 4 [ 12,5459 lua b SCuan| 2R oven Rgnkw’
&y o
2| pus S 15~\-851 9 SO 4.,0 Lo, AWl el watzn I
| 3lokus @ |is-ovcis| 10 Jox | S4q E2T | condldXN ol ewnisden
S -
41 R—\ S-pwc-15| 0 2% |qde §sE
o\ Hao
5109 4 15 - Decovs} A L [ w|a =33
6 %/’?k// P (7 07 //144, Me SOCE, NG PEICAET -
L Ty —
T105mul 72 v 1s |17, \ S 7,54’ vo oI o Eeser
. O1S4E AN AL E PPopuaT
8104 meuw 3 e 112 21 |83 E?z afoz; e
9
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12 X
13 N
14 =

[
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fo—y
O

20

-

e —

All levels aro depth from inner caring - describe any other refercace points in coaments column; when in doubt, describe referencs point.
Note in comments colume if well is not:  properly labsled, locked, or able 10 be lacked. Describe corrective action.
Note flooding of vault box, odor, acccss problems.
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USPCI SAMPLING AND WELL STABLIZATION FORM

USPCI Project Name: UPMF Qakland USPCI Project Number: 96120-844

Well No. OKUS-W1

Measuring Point (MP) Location Top of easing

Well Depth: (Below MP): 18.70 Feet

Casing diameter: 2 Inches Sampling Date: 11/29/95
Depth To Ground Water (Below MP): 8.78 Feet Sample ID No. OKUS-W1
Method Of Well Development; Time: 16:55
0 Tap O Submersible Pump [ Bladder Pump Riser Elevation (MP): 9.17 Feet
B Bailer O Centrifugal Pump O Other Top of Screen Blevation: 6.85 Feet
Sampling Collection Method; Sample Appecarance: Yery slightly turbid
00 Tap O Submersible Pump [0 Bladder Pump Sample Odor: Skight
M Bailer Type: O Teflon ) Stainless Steel Sampling Problems (if any):
() ABS Plastic (Q PVC @ HDPE plastic disposable
Pump Intake Or Bailer Set At Feet Below MP Decontamination Performed: Probe and filter
Tubing Type (if Used):
Tubing Used for: [} Sample Collection [ Well Development/Ficld Tests Samples Collected: TPH-Gasoline, , TPH-Diesel
. 8020 BTEX, As
Temperature Cumulative Volume Pumping Rate
Time pH Corrected Temperature Water Level of Water in
{Units) Conductance (Centigrade) {Nearest 0.01 Ft.) Removed From well | Gallons/Minute
(umho/cm) {Gallons) {GPM)
12:00 Bepin well
12:11 7.8 900 24.0 1.75
12:17 7.7 1000 235 3.50
12:22 2.7 1000 23.5 5.25
12:30 Sample well |
At Least 3 Well Bore Volumes Were Evacuated Before Sampling Discharge Rate = GPM x 0.00223 = cfs

Comments; Metals filtered with .45 micron filter

(18.70 - 8.78) * 0.16 = 1.58 or 1.75 gallons per volume

[Commeats may continue 00 back]

Form Completed By: Mark McCormick Witnessed By:




USPCI SAMPLING AND WELL STABLIZATION FORM

Comments: Metals filtered with .45 micron filter

(22.00 - 9.69) * 0.16 = 1.97 or 2.0 gallons per volume

[Comments may continue on back]

Form Completed By: Mark McCormick Witnessed By:

i
l USPCI Project Name: UPMEF Qakland USPCI Project Number: 96120-844
l Measuring Point (MP) Location Top of casing
Well Depth: (Below MP): 22.00 Feet
' Casing diameter: 2 Inches Sampling Date: 11/29/95
Depth To Ground Water (Below MP): 9.69 Feet Sample ID No. OKUS-W2
. Method Of Well Development: Time: 12:50
O Tap O Submersible Pump [0 Bladder Pump Riser Elevation (MP): 9.71 Feet
I M Bailer {1 Centrifugal Pump O Other Top of Screen Elevation: 7.05 Feet
Sampling Collection Method: Sample Appearance: Slightly turbid
l 0O Tap O Submersible Pump (O Bladder Pump Sample Odor: Light - moderate
B Bailer Type: (O Teflon O Stainless Steel Sampling Probiems (if any):
I ' O ABS Plastic ) PVC @ HDPE plastic disposable
Pump Intake Or Bailer Set At Feet Below MP Decontamination Performed: Probe and filter
l Tubing Type (if Used):
Tubing Used for: [J Sample Collection [] Well Development/Field Tests Samples Collected: TPH-Gasoline, TPH-Diesel,
B020 BTEX, As
l Temperature Cumulative Volume Pumping Rate
Time pH Corrected Temperature Water Level of Water in
(Units) Conductance {Centigrade) (Nearest 0.01 Ft.) Removed From well | Gallons/Minute
I (umho/cm) {Gallons) (GPM)
12:50 Bepin well
13:00 7.8 2400 23.5 2.0
l 13:05 7.8 2400 23.5 4.0
13:09 7.9 2500 23.0 6.0
I 13:15 Sample well
1
1
I At Least 3 Well Bore Volumes Were Evacuated Before Sampling Discharge Rate = GPM x 0.00223 = cfs
i
1
1
1
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USPCI Project Name: UPMF Qgklsnd

USPCI SAMPLING AND WELL STABLIZATION FORM

Measuring Point (MP) Location Top of casing

Well Depth: (Below MP): 21,5 Feet

Casing diameter: 2 Inches

USPCI Project Number: 96120-844

Well No. OKUS-W3

Sampling Date: 11/29/95

Depth To Ground Water (Below MP): 9.97 Feet

Sample ID No. OKUS-W3

Method Of Well Development:

Time: 14:10

0 Tap {0 Submersible Pump ] Bladder Pump

Riser Elevation (MP): 9.80 Feet

B Bailer [J Cenirifugal Pump O Other

Top of Screen Elevation: 6.55 Feet

Sampling Collection Method:

Sample Appearance: Slightly turhbid

O] Tap £ Submersible Pump

[J Bladder Pump Sample

Odor: Moderate

M Bailer Type: () Teflon () Stainless Steel

Sampling Problems (if any): Water is reactive

O ABS Plastic (O PVC @ HDPE plastic disposable

Pumip Intake Or Bailer Set At

Feet Below MP

Decontamination Performed: Probe and filter

Tubing Type (if Used):

Tubing Used for: [ Sample Collection

(0 Well Development/Field Tests

Samples Collected: TPH-Gasoline, TPH-Diesel,

8020 BTEX, As
Temperature Cumulative Volume Pumping Rate
Time pH Corrected Temperature Water Level of Water in
(Units) Conductance {Centigrade) (Nearest 0.01 Ft.) Removed From well | Gallons/Minute
(umho/cm) (Gallons) (GPM)
13:40 Begin well
13:49 1.8 2300 24.0 2.0
13:54 79 2900 23.5 4.0
13:59 7.9 2900 23.5 6.0
14:10 Sample well
At Least 3 Well Bore Volumes Were Evacuated Before Sampling Discharge Rate = GPM x 0.00223 = - efs
Comments:
Metals sample filtered with .45 micren filter
(21.50 - 9.97) * 0.16 = 1.85 or 2.0 gallons per volume’
{Comments may continue on back]
Form Completed By: Mark McCormick

Witnessed By:




USPCI SAMPLING AND WELL STABLIZATION FORM

USPCI Project Number: 96120-844

USPCI Project Name: UPMF Qakland

Measuring Point (MP) Location Top of casing

Well No. OKUS-W¢4

Well Depth: (Below MP); 2169 Feet

Casing diameter: 2 Inches Sampling Date: 11/29/95

Depth To Ground Water (Below MP): 6,70 Feet Sample ID No. OKUS-W4

Method Of Well Development: Time: 15:00
O Tap O Submersible Pump [0 Bladder Pump Riser Elevation (MP): 7.35 Feet

W Bailer O Centrifugal Pump O Other Top of Screen Blevation: 6.08 Peet

Sampling Collection Method: Sample Appearance: Slighly turbid

(0 Tap O Submersible Pump O Bladder Pump Sample Odor: Light - moderate

W Bailer Type: (O Teflon O Stainless Steel Sampling Problems (if any):

(O ABS Plastic (O PVC @ HDPE plastic disposable

Pump Intake Or Bailer Set At Feet Below MP Decontamination Performed: Probe and filter
Tubing Type (if Used):
Tubing Used for: [0 Sample Collection ] Well Development/Field Tests Samples Collected: TPH-Gasoline, TPH-Diesel
. o . 8020 BTEX, As
Temperature Cumulative Volume Pumping Rate
Time pH Corrected Temperature Water Level of Water in
{Units) Conductance {Centigrade} {Nearest 0.01 Ft.) Removed From well | Gallons/Minute
(umho/cm) {Gallons) (GPM)
14:25 Begin well
14:36 1.6 2500 22.5 2.25
14:43 1.6 2400 22.5 4,50
14:50 7.7 2400 23.0 6.75
15:00 Sample well
At Least 3 Well Bore Volumes Were Bvacuated Before Sampling Discharge Rate =

GPM x 0.00223 = ofs

Comments: Metals sample filtered with .45 micron filter

(20.69 - 6.70) * 0.16 = 2.24 or 2.25 gallons per volume

[Comments may continue ou back]

Witnessed By:

Form Completed By: Mark McCormick



USPCI SAMPLING AND WELL STABLIZATION FORM

USPCI Project Name: UPMF Qakland USPCI Project Number: 96120-844

Measuring Point {MP) Location Top of casing
Well Depth: (Below MP): 21,00 Feet

Casing diameter: 2 Inches Sampling Date: 11/29/95

Depth To Ground Water (Below MP): 10.19 Feet * Sample ID No. N/A

Method Of Well Development: Time: 11:45

[} Tap (0 Submersible Pump O Bladder Pump Riser Elevation (MP): 9.25 Feet

] Bailer O Centrifugal Pump O Other Top of Screen Blevation: 5.95 Feet
Sampling Collection Method; _Sample-Appearance:

[0 Tap O Submersible Pump [] Bladder Pump Sample ( Odor: Stmn;‘\ -

{1 Bailer Type: (O Teflon ) Stainless Steel \‘Sﬁiumnns (f any):

(O ABS Plastic ) PVC

Pump Intake Or Bailer Set At Feet Below MP Decontamination Performed: Probe

Tubing Type (if Used):

Tubing Used for: [0 Sample Colleetion [0 Well Development/Field Tests Samples Collected: None
. Temperature Cumulative Yolume Pumping Rate
Time pH Corrected Temperature Water Level of Water in
{Units) Conductance (Centigrade) (Nearest 0.01 Ft.) Removed From well | Gallons/Minute
(umhbo/cm) (Gaflons) (GPM)

WELL NOT SAMPLED

At Least Well Bore Volumes Were Bvacuated Before Sampling  Discharge Rate = GPM x 0.00223 = cfs

Comments: * No Oil/Water interface detected, but product noted coating probe and in bailer, noted as "bunker C" type

hydrocarbon.

Well not sampled because of phase separated hydrocarbons,

Comments may continue on back

Form Completed By: Mark MceCormick Witnessed By:




USPCI SAMPLING AND WELL STABLIZATION FORM

USPCI Project Name: UPMF Qakland USPCI Project Number: 96120-844

Measuring Point (MP) Location Top of casing

Well No. OKUS-W6

Well Depth: (Below MP): 16,30 Feet

Casing diameter: 2 Inches Sampling Date: 11/29/95

Depth To Ground Water (Below MF): 6.24 Feet Sample ID No. N/A

Depth to Product (Below MP): 5.75 Feet

Method Of Well Development: Time: 12:12

{0 Tap (0 Submersible Pump [T Bladder Pump Riser Blevation (MP): 7.29 Feet

O Bailer O Centrifugal Pump (0 Other Top of Screen Elevation: 2.29 Feet
Sampling Collection Method: Sample Appearance:

O Tap O Submersible Pump " [0 Bladder Pump Sample Odor: Strong

0O Bailer Type: (O Teflon Q) Stainless Steel . Sampling Problems (if any):

(O ABS Plastic () PVC

Pump Intake Or Bailer Set At Feet Below MP Decontamination Performed: Probe
Tubing Type (if Used):
Tubing Used for: [ Sample Collection [0 Well Development/Field Tests Samples Collected: Nome
Temperature Cumulative Volume Pumping Rate
Time pH Corrected Temperature Water Level of Water in
{Units) Conductance {Centigrade) {Nearest 0.01 Ft.) Removed From well | Gallons/Minute
{(umho/cm) {Gallons) {GPM)

WELL NOT SAMPLED

At Least Well Bore Volumes Were Evacuated Before Sampling  Discharge Rate = GPM x 0.00223 = cfs

Comments: Measurement only to product/air interface, viscosity of "bunker C" type hydrocarbon cdmpletely obsures the
product/water interface. A bailer was inserted downhole and product thickness was measured by appearance on bailer.

[Comments may continue on_back]
Form Completed By: Mark McCormick Witnessed By: .




USPCI SAMPLING AND WELL STABLIZATION FORM

USPCI Project Name: UPMF Qakland

Measuring Point (MP)} Location Top of casing

Well Depth: (Below MP): 19,78 Feet

Casing diameter: 2 Inches

USPCI Project Number: 96120-844

Well No. OKUS-W7

Sampling Date: 11/29/9%

Depth To Ground Water (Below MP): 6.09 Feet

Sample ID No. OKUS-W7

Method Of Well Development:

Time: 16:40

O Tap O Submersible Pump O Bladder Pump

Riser Elevation (MP): 7.4 Feet

| Bailer O Centrifugal Pump O Other

Top of Screen Elevation: 2.4 Feet

Sampling Collection Method:

Sample Appearance: Clear/Slightly turbid, yellow

O Tap O Submersible Pump

O Bladder Pump Sample

Odor: Light - moderate

N Bailer Type: (O Teflon ) Stainless Steel

Sampling Problems (if any):

(O ARBS Plastic (O} PYC ) HDPE plastic disposable

Pump Intake Or Bailer Set At Feet Below MP Decontamination Performed: Probe and filter
Tubing Type (if Used):
Tubing Used for: (J Sample Collection [0 Well Development/Ficld Tests Samples Collected: TPH-Gasoline, TPH-Diesel,
: 8020 BTEX, As
Temperature Cumulative Volume Pumping Rate
Time pH Corrected Temperature Water Level of Water in
(Units) Conductance (Centigrade) {Nearest 0.01 Ft.) Removed From well | Gallons/Minute
{umho/cm) {Gallons) (GPM)
16:12 Begin well
16:19 1.7 2000 21.0 2.25
16:23 N 2100 21.90 4.50
16:28 7.7 2100 21.0 6.75
16:40 Sample well
At Least 3 Well Bore Volumes Were Evacuated Before Sampling Discharge Rate = GPM x 0.00223 = cfs
Comments: Metals sample filfered with .45 micron filter
(19.78 - 6.09} * 0.16 = 2.19 or 2.25 gallons per volume
Samples doubled for MS/MSD for TPH and BTEX
[Comments may continuc on back
Form Completed By: Mark McCormick Witnessed By:




USPCI SAMPLING AND WELL STABLIZATION FORM

USPCI Project Name: UPMF QOakland

USPCI Project Number: 96120-844

Mesgsuring Point (MP) Location Top of casing

Well Depth: (Below MP): 14.87 Feset

Well No. OKUS-W8

Casing diameter: 2 Inches Sampling Date: 11/29/95
Depth To Ground Water (Below MP): 5.95 Feet Sample ID No. OKUS-W$§
Methad Of Well Development: Time: 15:55
[J Tap 0 Submersible Pump O Bladder Pump Riser Elevation (MP): 7.11 Peet
W Bailer O Centrifugal Pump O Other Top of Screen Elevation: 2.11 Feet
Sampling Collection Method: Sample Appearance: Slightly turbid, yellow
{0 Tap O Submersible Pump [J Bladder Pump Sample Odor: Slight
M Bailer Type: (O Teflon ) Stainless Steel Sampling Problems (if any):
(O ABS Plastic (O PVC @ HDPE plastic disposable
Pump Intake Or Bailer Set At Feet Below MP Decontamination Performed: Probe and filter
Tubing Type (if Used):
Tubing Used for: [ Sample Collection (J Well Development/Field Tests Samples Collected: TPH-Gasoline, TPH-Diesel,
- 8020 BTEX, As
Temperature Cumulative Volume Pumping Rate
Time pH Corrected Temperature Water Level of Water in
(Units) Conductance (Centigrade) (Nearest 0.01 Ft.) Removed From well | Gallons/Minute
(umho/cm) (Gallons) (GPM)
15:28 Begin well
15:34 7.5 3300 225 1.5
15:38 1.6 3200 225 3.0
15:42 7.6 3300 225 45
15:55 - S:erjpje well
At Least 3 Well Bore Volumes Were Evacuated Before Sampling Discharge Rate = GPM x 0.00223 = cfs

Comments: Metals sample filtered with .45 micron filter.

(14.87 - 5.95) * (.16 = 1.45 or 1.5 gallons per volume

[Comments may continue on back]

Form Completed By: Mark McCormick

Witnessed By:




USPCI SAMPLING AND WELL STABLIZATION FORM

USPCI Project Name: UPMF QOakland USPCI Project Number: 96120-844

Mezsuring Point (MP) Location Top of casing

Well No. APL-W1

Well Depth: (Below MP): 21,87 Feet

Casing diameter: 2 Inches Sampling Date: 11/29/95

Depth To Ground Water (Below MP): 10.29 Feet Sample ID No. APL-W1

Method Of Well Development: Time: 10:00

O Tap [0 Submersible Pump (] Bladder Pump Riser Blevation (MP): 7.11 Feet

W Bailer [ Centrifugsl Pump ] Other Top of Screen Elevation: 2.11 Peet

Sampling Collection Method; Sample Appearance: Clear

O Tap O Submersible Pump O Bladder Pump Sample Odor: Light

B Bailer Type: (O Teflon O Stainless Steel Sampling Problems (if any):

(O ABS Plastic () PVC @ HDPE disposable

Pump Intake Or Bailer Set At Feet Below MP Dccontamination Performed: Probe and filter

Tubing Type (if Used):

Tubing Used for: [0 Sample Collection 1 Well Development/Field Tests Samples Collected: TPH-Gasoline, TPH-Diesel,

8020 BTEX, As
Temperature Cumulative Volume Pumping Rate
Time pH Corrected Temperature Water Level of Water in
(Units) Conductance {Centigrade) (Nearest 0.01 Ft.) Removed From well | Gallons/Minute
(umho/cm) {Gallons) (GPM)
09:35 Begin well purging
09:40 1.7 2000 220 2.00
09:44 7.8 2100 21.5 4.00
09:50 1.8 2100 21.5 6.00
10:00 Sample well
At Least 3 Well Bore Volumes Were Evacuated Before Sampling Discharge Rate = GPM x 0.00223 = cfs
Comments: Metals sample filtered with .45 micron filter
(21.87 - 10.29) * 0.16 = 1.85 or 2.0 gallons per volume
Duplicate sample = MW-11 at 10:15
[Comments may ¢omtinue on back]
Form Completed By: Mark McCormick Witnessed By:




USPCI SAMPLING AND WELL STABLIZATION FORM

USPCI Project Name: UPMF Qakland

Mcasuring Point (MP) Location Top of casing

Well Depth: (Below MP): 11,17 Feet

Casing diameter: 2 Inches

USPCI Project Number: 96120-844

Well No. APL-W2

Sampling Date: 11/29/9§

Depth To Ground Water (Below MP): 9.41 Feet

Sample ID No. APL-W2

Method Of Well Development:

Time: 09:05

0O Tap 0O Submersible Pump 2 Bladder Pump

Risger Elevation (MP): 7.62 Feet

M Bailer 0 Centrifugal Pump (1 Other

Top of Screen Elevation: 2.62 Fest

Sampling Collection Method;

Sample Appearance: Clear

Odor: None

0O Tap O Submersible Pump O Bladder Pump Sample

N Bailer Type; O Teflon O Stainless Steel Sampling Problems (if any):

(O ABS Plastic (O PVC @ HDPE disposable

Pump Intske Or Bailer Set At Feet Below MP Decontamination Performed: Probe and flter
Tubing Type (if Used);
Tubing Used for: [ Sample Collection [ Well Development/Field Tests Samples Collected: TPH-Gasoline, TPH-Diesel,
. 8020 BTEX, As
Temperature Cumulative Volume | Pumping Rate
Time pH Corrected Temperature Water Level of Water in
(Units) Conductance (Centigrade) {Nearest 0.01 Ft.) Removed From well | Gallons/Minute
{umho/cm) {Gallons) (GPM)
08:52 Begin well purging
fi__os:ss 7.8 2100 20.5 0.33
08:57 7.8 2100 20.5 0.66
08:59 7.8 2100 20.5 1.00
09:05 Sample well
At Least 3 Well Bore Volumes Were Bvacuated Before Sampling Discharge Rate = GPM x 0.00223 = cfs
Comments:
Metals sample filtered with .45 micron filter
(11.17 - 9.41) * 0.16 = 0.28 or .33 gallons per volume
' [Comments may continue on back)
Form Completed By: Mark Mc(iormick Witnessed By:




APPENDIX B

ANALYTICAL REPORTS




SeqUOia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364.9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walout Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 521-9600 FAX {916) 921-0100

USPCI / Laldlaw Client Project 1D: U-P. Motor Er )-844) ampl )
| 5665 Flatiron Pkwy. Sample Matrix: ~ Water Received: Nov 30, 199
: Boulder, CO 80301 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020 Reported: Dec 20, 199
i First Sample #:  512-0078

Qc Batch Number: S GC121395 Gma1352’”’””'56121ags | GC121385  GC121388 GC121395
B020024 B02002A B02002A  B02002A BD2005A BO2005A
TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION
Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit i.D. I.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. i.D.
ug/L 512-0078 5120079 5120080 512-008% 512-0082 512-0083
l APL-W2 APL-W1 APL-W11  OKUS-W1 OKUS-w2 OKUS-W3
Purgeable
l Hydrocarbons 50 110 170 170 N.D. 7,100 5,300
l Benzene 0.50 7.2 7.4 7.5 N.D. 240 220
Toluene 0.50 : N.D. 0.58 0.57 N.D. 34 42
' Ethyl Benzene 0.50 49 66 66 N.D. N.D. N.D.
_l Total Xylenes . 050 23 35 4.4 N.D. 58 44
lShromatogram Pattern: Gasoline Gasoline Gascline -~ Gasoline Gasoline
l]uality Control Data
eport Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 50 50
ate Analyzed: 12/13/95 12/13/95 12/13/95 12/13/95 12/13/95 12/13/95
nstrument |dentification: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-5 HP-5
Surrogate Recovery, %: 104 a7 99 97 86 a0
QC Limits = 70-130%)

urgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard,
alytes reported as N.D, were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

EQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

iy h N .
w\,\/’«u(g(&bd’yﬂb‘l’(
evin Van Slambrook
roject Manager

§120078.U0U0 <1>



' Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive  Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364.9600  FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

“Sampl :
Received: Nov 30, 1995
Reported:  Dec 20, 1995

: 5665 Flatiron Pkwy. Sample Matrix: ~ Water
Boulder, CO 80301 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020
Z Attention: DentonMauIdln First Sample #: 512-0084

SEEER S

QC Batch Number: GC121395 GC121395 GC121395 GGC121395

BO2005A 802002A 8020024 802004A
TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

l Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit I.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D.
ug/L 512-0084 512-0085 5120086 512-0087
' OKUS-W4 OKUS-W8 OKUS-W7 Trip Blank
Purgeable
Hydrocarhons 50 4,500 100 64 N.D.
I Benzene 0.50 200 0.73 4.3 N.D.
Toluene 0.50 41 N.D. N.D. N.D,
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D. N.D. 1.3 N.D. -
. Totat Xylenes 0.50 46 0.91 0.51 N.D.
' Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline Unidentified  Gasoline -
Hydrocarbons
l =C9
Quality Control Data
'Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 50 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 12/13/95 12/13/95 12/13/95 12/13/95
Instrument Identification: HP-5 HP-2 HP-2 HP-4
Surrogate Recovery, %: 86 103 95 80
{QC Limits = 70-130%)

lPurgeable Hydracarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

ISEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

r\“. B
U@UJ&LWM
lKevin Van Slambrook

Project Manager

I §120078.UUU <2>




l SeqUOia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415} 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
£04 N. Wiget Lanc Walnut Creck, CA 94598 (510} 988-5600 FAX {510) 988.9673

. w Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

............................................

o

, / Laidlaw " U.P. Motor Freig pled:
'5665 Flatiron Pkwy. Sarnple Matrix: Water Received:
W Boulder, CO 80301 Analysis Method: EPA 3510,/8015 Mod. Reported: Dec 20, 1995

Z Attention: Denton

Mauldin First Sample #

..................... T

SP120495  SP120495  SP120495 SP120495

BO15EXC BO15EXC  8015EXC  BOISEXC  BO1SEXC BD15EXC
TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

512-0078

l Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. 1.D. L.D. I.D. 1.D. L.D.
rg/L 512-0078 512-0079 512-0080 5120081 512-0082 512-0083
APL-W2 APL-W1 APL-W11  OKUS-W1 OKUS-w2 OKUS-W3
Extractable
' Hydrocarbons 50 690 920 1100 480 5600 4500
Chromatogram Pattern: Diesel & Diesel & Diesel & Diesel & Diesel & Diesel &
Unidentified Unidentified Unidentified  Unidentified Unidentified Unidentified
Hydrocarbons Hydrocarbons Hydrocarbons Hydrocarbons Hydrocarbons — Hydrocarbons
>C16 " >C16 >C16 - >C16 <C15 and <15 and
l >C16 >C16
Quality Control Data
eport Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
pDate Extracted: 12/4/95 12/4/95 12/4/95 12/4/95 12/4/95 12/4/95
ate Analyzed: 12/6/95 12/6/95 12/6/95 12/6/95 12/6/95  12/6/95
nstrument Identification: HP-3A HP-3A HP-3A HP-3A HP-3A HP-3A
ractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh diesel standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.
‘EQUO[A ANALYTICAL, #1271
‘ Y '
/U Vo Jlewdps N
avin Van Slambroock
Project Manager
I , 5120078.UUU <3>



' Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 9889673

w Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

SPEI / Laid S :
. 5665 Flatiron Pkwy. Sample Matrix:  Water Received:
§ Boulder, CO 80301 Analysis Method: EPA 3510/8015 Mod. Reported:
; Atentlon: Denton Mauldin ~~  First Sample #: 512-0084
' B R 0 S SR
BO16EXC B015EXC BO15EXC
TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
. Repaorting Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. 1.D. I.D.
ug/L 512-0084 5120085 5120086
' OKUS-W4 OKUS-W8 OKUS-W7?7
Extractable
l Hydrocarbons 50 3100 2400 1300
 ga Chromatogram Pattern: Dissel & Diesel & Diesel &
| . Unidentified Unidentified  Unidentified
Hydrocarbons Hydrocarbons Hydrocarbons
<C15 and >C18 T =018
l >C156
Ouality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factar: 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Extracted: 12/4/95 12/4/95  12/4/95
Date Analyzed: 12/6/95 12/6/95  12/6/95
Instrument ldentification: HP-3A HP-3A HP-3A

tractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated agatnst a fresh diesel standard,
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

EQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

{/ ! ; .
I(evin Van Slambrook

Project Manager
' 5120078.UUU <4>



SeqUOia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598  (510) 988-9600 FAX (510} 988-9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramenta, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

' ov 29, 1995
© 5665 Flatiron Pkwy. Sample Descript: Water Nov 30, 1995
lBoulder, CO 80301 Analysis for: Arsenic Dec 11, 1995:
B Attention: Denton Mauldin First Sample #:  512-0078 Dec 13, 1995}

Dec 20, 1995

lnalytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

‘EQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

o \ . ' .
A L/ A JJ—L.&,{,M@&"(/
evin Van Slambrook
Project Manager

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: Arsenic
Sample Sample Sample QC Batch Instrument
Number Description Detection Limit Result Number iD
mg/L mg/L

512-0078 APL-W2 0.0050 0.019 ME1211952000MDA MV-2
512-0079 APL-.W1 0.0050 0.018 ME1211952000MDA MV-2
512-0080 APL-W11 0.0050 0.021 ME1211952000MDA Mv-2
512-0081 OKUS-W1 0.0050 N.D. ME1211852000MDA My-2
5120082 OKUS-w2 0.0050 0.049 ME1211952000MDA MV-2
512-0083 - OKUS-W3 0.0050 0.18 ME1211952000MDA Mv-2
512-0084 OKUS-W4 0.0050 0.14 ME1211852000MDA Mv-2
512-0085 OKUS-Ws 0.0050 N.D. ME1211 SSZOQOMDA MV-2
512-0086 OKUS-W7 0.0050 0.0095 ME1211952000MDA MV-2

l 5120078.UU0 <5>



l .Sequoia
P Analytical

Kot

680 Chesapeake Drrive
404 N. Wiget Lane
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

SPCI

5665 Flatiron Phkwy.
: Boulder, CO 80301

/La|d|; i

: Attention: Denton Mauldin

Matrix:

Redwood City, CA 94043
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834

Client Project |

U.P. Motor Freight (#96120-844)

Liquid

{415) 364.9600
{510) 988-9600
{916) 921-9600

FAX (415) 364-9233
FAX (510) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100

Reported: Dec 20, 199

QC Sample Group: 5120078-087

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes Diesel Arsenic
Benzene
QC Batch#: GC121395 GC121395 GC121395  GC121385  SP120495  ME121195
802002A 802002A 802002A B02002A BO15EXC 2000MDA
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8015 EPA 206.2
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 3510 EPA 200.0
Analyst: N. Beaman N. Beaman N.Beaman  N.Beaman J. Dinsay T.Le
MS/MSD #: 5120039 5120039 5120039 5120039 BLK120495 5120078
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 0.019 mg/L
Prepared Date: 12/13/95 12/13/95 12/13/95 12/13/95 12/4/895 12/11/95
Analyzed Date: 12/13/95 12/13/95 12/13/95 12/13/85 12/8/95 12/13/95
instrument 1.D.#: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 GCHP-3A Mv-2
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 20pg/L 80 ug/L 300 pg/L 0.10 mg/L
‘ Resuit: 23 22 22 70 340 0.11
' MS % Recovery: 115 110 110 17 113 a1
Dup. Result: 22 22 24 70 320 0.11
MSD % Recov.: 110 110 120 117 107 91
RPD: 4.4 0.0 87 0.0 6.1 0.0
0-20 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-20

l " RPD Limit:

' LCS #:

1LCS121395 1LCS5121395 1LCS121395  1LCS121395  LCS120495  BLK121195
Prepared Date: 12/13/95 12/13/95 12/13/95 12/13/95 12/4/95 12/11/85
Analyzed Date: 12/13/95 12/13/95 12/13/95 12/13/95 12/8/95 12/13/85
nstrument I.D.#: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 GCHP-3A My-2
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 20ug/t 60 g/l 300 p0/L 0.0 mg/L
l LCS Result: 22 22 22 66 330 0,099
LCS % Recov.: 110 110 110 110 110 99
MS/MSD
. LCS 71-133 72128 72-130 71-120 ag-122 75-125
Control Limits
Please Note:

ISEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

evin Van Slambrook
Project Manager

The LCS is a control sarnple of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of spesific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of anatytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix

interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch,

** M5 =Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference

&

5120078.UUU <6>



I Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510} 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

. w Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Client Project ID: U.P. Motor Freight

ISSSS Flatiron Pkwy. Matrbx: Liquid
¥ Boulder, CO 80301 _
£ Attention: Denton Mauldin QC Sample Group: 5120078-087 Reported: Dec 20, 199
' QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT
Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
QC Batch#: GC121395 GC121395 GC121395  GC121385
BO2005A B02005A BO2005A 802005A
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: N. Beaman N. Beaman N.Beaman  N. Bearnan
l MS/MSD #: 5120173 5120179 5120179 5120179
Sample Conc.: N.D.’ N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 12/13/95 12/13/95 12/13/95 12/13/95
Analyzed Date: 12/13/95 12/13/95 12/13/95 12/13/95
nstrument 1.D.#: HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 20 pg/L 60 ug/L
l Result: 18 18 18 56
MS % Recovery: 80 90 90 93
Dup. Result: 20 19 19 60
MSD % Recov.: 100 95 85 100
RPD: 11 5.4 5.4 6.9
l RPD Limit: 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-20
' LCS #:  3LCS121395 3LCS121395 3LCS121395  3LCS121395
Prepared Date: 12/13/95 12/13/95 ' 12/13/95 12/13/95
l Analyzed Date: 12/13/95 12/13/95 12/13/95 12/13/95
nstrument L.D.#: HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 60 ug/L
l LCS Result: 16 17 17 52
LCS % Recov.: B0 85 85 87
M5 /MSD
LCS 71-133 72-128 72-130 71-120

Control Limits

Please Note:
The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample

\/ ”, s fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
/) e h{'bvw/f,m‘l’( ?he raoc:vgry of analytes from tr‘\e matrix spike doe_s not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interferenice, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.
Kevin Van Slambrook ** MS=Matrix Spike, MSD =MS Duplicate, RPD =Relative % Difference
Froject Manager
I 5120078.UUU <7>

&




§ @ Sequoia
w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8  Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX {916) 921-0100

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX {510) 988-9673

idlaw

: 6665 Flatiron Pkwy.
: Boulder, CO 803
Attention: Denton Mauldin

Client Project ID: U.P. Motor Freight (#96120-844)
Matrix: Liquid

QGC Sample Group: 5120078-087

Sk

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

I Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
- Benzene
QC Batch#: GC121395 GC121395 GC121395  GC121395
8020044 8020044 8020044 802004A
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: N. Beaman N. Bearnan N.Beaman  N. Beaman
MS/MSD #: 5120087 5120087 5120087 5120087
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 12/13/95 12/13/95 12/13/95 12/13/95
Analyzed Date: 12/13/95 12/13/95 12/13/85 12/13/95
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-4 HP-3 HP-4 HP-4
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 60 ug/L
I Result: 19 21 21 64
MS % Recovery: 95 108 105 107
Dup. Result: 20 20 21 62
"MSD % Recov.: 100 100 105 103
RPD: 5.1 4.9 0.0 3.2
. RPD Limit: 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-20
l LCS #:  2LCS121395 2LC8121395 2LCS121395 2LCS121395
Prepared Date: 12/13/95 12/13/95 12/13/95 12/13/95
~ Analyzed Date: 12/13/95 12/13/95 12/13/95 12/13/95
nstrument L.D.#: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4
Conc. Spiked: 20 pg/t. 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 60 ug/L
l LCS Result: 18 20 20 59
LCS % Recov.; 90 100 100 98
M5 /MSD
LCS 71-133 72.128 72-130 71-120
Control Limits
Piease Note:

EQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

l/{;\d\/»ﬁ_é (LWﬂ

ewn Van Slambrook
Froject Manager

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure_
the recovery of analytes frorm the matrix spike does not fall within specified contral limits due to matrix

interference, the LGS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

5120078.UUL) <8



QS SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
N9 CHAIN OF CUSTODY

I 819 Striker Ave., Suite 8 « Sacramento, CA 95834 »

- . } W W am
I 680 Chesapeake Drive * Redwood Caty, CA 94063 « (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233

{916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

W& 404 N. Wiget Lane » Walnut Creek, CA 94598 « (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

Company Name: |14 P¢.1 / La c{la\,u

Project Name: {_{, P MO‘EO" Fre.\c\k‘\" P':%-\Q/,]ZD-'Q‘V‘?

Address:

5665 Flatiron Pkwy

Billing Address. { if different):

R

City:

@ow I,CA.

e~ State:

CO

Zip Code:@O?:O'\

Telephone: (;@OS) Q28 - 5500 faxw: §36-5590)

Ppo.# 4bl20- A4y CW»“ Call )

Report To: Der&om Ma MHl'V\

Sampler: MQ rk MC-CONM le

QC Data: [ Level D (Standard) ﬂLevel C J Level B 1 Level A
Turnaround BX10 Working Days [ 3 Working Days |1 2-8Hours | [ Drinking Water fAnalyses Requested|
Time: - (7 Working Days {2 2 Working Days 3 Waste Water /"\' <F
) 5Working Days (1) 24 Hours &Other@,W UUO\‘E'O_J_):U vy
Cient Date/Time Matrix | # of Cont. Sequoia's 6\! Q ’ y "";.3-
Sample 1.D. Sampled Desc. | Cont. | Type Sample # ¥ Comments
_ Wiaq L ' PicasC billas
APz PG o [ew | 3 [voA s1zouas] ¢ [ [ ey,
2 VoLl {1 A X &
3 = L P X Filtered wmield
ADL-wA S o lew | 2 | voA B1zooss| X | | X "
5. ] 1 Andoer # —E] )( |
o  ~— Lol [Pt Y X |Filtered in Feld
s APL-w (Yalselow | 3 | Voa s1z0080 | X | | X
A
. = - 1 ' Plagke V% ~ Filkerg) 'n Feld
10.
Z V4 e -
Relinguished By7 ,/ Date: /:y?('}/.?s-ﬂme: Received By A &_’ﬂ.‘ﬂﬂ.l Date:“ljsa r]:n' Time:  2:2D
Relinquished By: 7 &M ,f, Date: “}J'j»'f‘ﬁ Time: (e 1f Received By: Date: Time:
Relinquished By: | Date: Time: Received By Lab: %@Q Date: “'/?Q/?S Time: \86

Were Samples Received in Good Condition? 11 Yes [ No

Samples on lce? U Yes O No Method of Shipment

Page L ofé

Pink - Client

Yellow - Sequoia

White - Sequoia



QSSEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
S CHAIN OF CUSTODY

[company Name: U5, P ¢ { / Lai dawy

Address:

5665 Flatiwcon Pkwy

City:

Bowldr;f‘ state: (O

Zip Code:

8pz0)

Ze 1D

TeIephone:(?O%)qg@-g‘S—@O FAX #: 6{58-—5'6"’!@ Po.#._ Qb 20 - @V{L]l KWI \(
Report To: Den't'o n N‘:&uld | YA Sampler:,y@_rk A/LCO ;»mi(’.vk QC Data: U Level D (Standard) ﬁLeveI C Q Level B [ Level A
Turnaround2X10 Working Days 1} 3 Working Days (2 -8 Hours | 0 Drinking Water |Analyses Requested|
Time: 7 Working Days L.} 2 Working Days IJ Waste Water
) 5 Working Days 1) 24 Hours B Otherg,"w
Client Date/Time - | Matrix | # of Cont. Sequoia's '\9
Sample 1.D. Sampled Desc. | Cont. Type Sample # Comments
. . Please bill a5
1 DKUS-w [Wmks gsolcw | D | vOoA H1zousi )(. X Pfﬁ_; #
. \ | I jitder| AE | X 96120 -89
3. L -+ | "‘Phsl'lc. N X Tilteed 1 Feld
s, ORUSW2 345 3 _|VOA S120082 | X|X
5 L [t At F { X
6. —= - [ [“Plaskc v X Rlkredn Reld
. OKUSW3 | WD 2 | VDA 5120088 | XX
B. | At AE { X
o o LT MRy V X Tilkered wisald
10, )
"
Relinquished Bm M Date: "/?O/q{Time: . |Received lBy: %/ ! %LL@ Date:]l/g[)ﬁg Time: 4__29 2m
Relinquished By: }y g] @1] Date: }| fj:)ms’ Time: 6-{5 Received By: Date: Time:
Relinquished By: Date: Time: Received By Lab: %L Date:\\/é@és Time: [§1S

Were Samples Received in Good Condition? 1J Yes 1 No

Samples on lce? U YesQ No Method of Shipment

PageZ-_ of 3

-l B I b E hE B IR B B O .
1 680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063 » (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233

(J 819 Striker Ave., Suite 8 * Sacramento, CA 95834 » (91 6) 921-8600 FAX (916) 921-0100
404 N. Wiget Lane » Walnut Creek, CA 94598 » (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

Project Name: u p MO‘{'O"‘ F‘t‘t\c\\f\‘}'; P#J‘:MIZU By

Billing Address ( if different):

Pink - Client

Yellow - Sequoia

White - Sequoia



R ler ARALITICAT ™

W CHAIN OF CUSTODY

It m,he&kelm Redwood CMA 9@ (4%64 9600 FAXHS) 364%33 -

[ 819 Striker Ave., Suite 8 « Sacramento, CA 95834 «

(916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

$#~404 N. Wiget Lane » Walnut Creek, CA 94598 « (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

Company Name: ()% PCl}éa: O{ Zau/'

Project Name: (4 , P, Motor l—:rCA{j‘ \ML}' P%J G620 -B7Y

Address:

5665 Flot it pn PRw )

Billing Address { if different):

City: Boulder sate: CO

Zip Code.go Z O

Telephone: { 3 03)0‘, 2A-SSDO

ro.# 96 120-244 (W, (] CG{\')

8 FAX 9 36~-55 97
Repon To: D&V\.‘kow A’(CW. '.C{l\f\ Sampler:/t(ark MCC)MIQ]'.‘ QC Data: O Level D (Standard) mevel‘c J Level B D. Level A
Turnaround JX40 Working Days [ 3 Working Days {J2-8Hours | [ Drinking Water |Analyses Requested| '
Time: 17 Working Days d2 Working Days i Waste Water _\, tp‘é) N Q
() 5Working Days 1 24 Hours X other W, Q,\Q/ o o, m J:._VV
Client Date/Time Matrix | # of Cont Sequoia's 3 N /
Sample 1.D. Sampled Desc. | Cont, | Type Sample # (19) ¥ Comments
\ ¥ - e P b;
LOKUS: W[5 500 GW | 3| V0A H120u684] o | X | ";,fgf il @5
- P - | -7
2. | "'ﬁulﬂa‘ X W20 -89Y
3. —— 1 IL?\‘\‘;“- \4 x ¢ l’ﬂ‘:recﬂ W Reld
4 DEUS-WG 15.55 3 [JOA pIe0iEs| |y
3 | | | A M
6. - | l‘Phshc, N/ Pl EH’Cr&im Fuelcl
L OKUS-W | | 169D ®6| Vo4 5120086 | X | Ruu M5 /w5 D
5 T by A | X -
— LR [MPed | X Fiked wFeld

o —( Bk | = — | —| ] [voa p1eous7| X ; |

Relinquished BW?M Date: ”'/‘30/‘]-_{ Time: Received By: %_m Date: |} }au [q;’ Time: 2.20 pm

Relinquished By: ézw 1%{! f: Date: 1|] j,)/’)j Time: [, ' | 5 Received By: . - |Date Time:

Relinguished By: Date: Time: Received By Lab:%@x.—l Jate: '\\/7{)/415 [Time: \8\ S

Were Samples Received in Good Condition? 11 Yes '3 No

Samples on lce? U Yes QNo Method of Shipment

Page 3 of __5

Pink - Client

Yellow - Sequoia

White - Sequoia




